Document Pack

Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA

P N
omeor Sir GAr B

Prif Weithredwr,
< o Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
S & County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
(/f)ty CO‘-‘“

FRIDAY, 15 MARCH 2019

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE LICENSING
SUB COMMITTEE B WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, - COUNTY
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP. AT 10.00 AM, ON TUESDAY, 26TH
MARCH, 2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON
THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

&% PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029
E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w Sir Ga g EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
S Your counciLdoitonline
nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE - B
7 MEMBERS

THREE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WILL PRESIDE OVER
EACH APPLICATION. THE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE
WILL BE DRAWN FROM THE FOLLOWING SEVEN MEMBERS ON A
ROTATIONAL BASIS AS REQUIRED.

1. Councillor Tyssul Evans (Plaid Cymru Group)
2. Councillor Penny Edwards (Labour Group)

3. Councillor Irfon Jones (Independent Group)
4. Councillor John Prosser (Labour Group)

5. Councillor Edward Thomas (Independent Group)
6. Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Plaid Cymru Group)
7. Vacancy

NOTE:

IN THE EVENT OF LESS THAN THREE OF THE ABOVE
MEMBERS BEING UNABLE TO PRESIDE ON ANY
APPLICATION, SUBSTITUTES WILL BE DRAWN FROM
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE.

EICH cCYNGOrRarleinamdani

hY
orer Sir Gar wwwsirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . )
B4 YOUR counciL doitonline

Q, =2 .
%y o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



1.
2.

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - SARAH PEARCE,

FLAT 2. 2-4 NORTON ROAD, PENYGROES, LLANELLI SA14 7RS.

~ . .
oo Sir Gar B EICH cCYNGOrRarleinamdani

. . www.sirgarllyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

Your counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

9
[
Uty o



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

26™ MARCH, 2019

SUBJECT AND PURPOSE

Application for a Personal Licence.
Sarah Pearce, Flat 2. 2-4 Norton Road, Penygroes, Llanelli SA14 7RS.

Recommendations / Key Decisions Required:

The Sub Committee considers the application and the Police objection and evidence that has
been submitted and have regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National Guidance.

REASONS:

The committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing

objective of: -
" The prevention of crime and disorder.

(i) The objection from the Police relates to relevant convictions.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted NA
Exec Board Decision Required NA
Council Decision Required NA

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Councillor P.M. Hughes

Directorate: Communities Designation:

Name of Head of Service

Mr Jonathan Morgan Head of Homes and Safer
Communities

Report Author

Mr Andrew Rees Licensing Officer

Tel No.

E Mail Address:

01554 899285
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228787
rarees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

P
onsor Sir Gar ) www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire

YOUR counciLdoitonline
Py o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page S



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Licensing Sub Committee

26™ MARCH, 2019

SUBJECT
Application for a Personal Licence.
Sarah Pearce, Flat 2, 2-4 Norton Road, Penygroes, Llanelli SA14 7RS.

Miss Sarah Pearce of Flat 2, 2-4 Norton Road, Penygroes, Llanelli SA14 7RS, has applied for
a Personal Licence with this Authority.

The application submitted to the Authority was accompanied by a Basic Certificate from the
Disclosure & Barring Service. The Disclosure indicated that Miss Pearce has relevant
convictions.

In accordance with Section 120 of the Act, the Dyfed Powys Police were informed of the
convictions as they are listed in Schedule 4 of the Act as relevant offences.

The Police subsequently objected to the application, on the grounds that the applicant has
relevant convictions.

This matter was adjourned by the Licensing Sub-committee on 26/02/2019.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO

IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

Signed: Mr Jonathan Morgan Head of Homes and Safer Communities
o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOorRarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire , .
Paae 6 q <=2 YOur counciLdoitonline
g “ty Cow© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Policy and | Legal Finance ICT Risk Organisational Physical

Crime & Management | Development Assets
Disorder Issues
NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

LEGAL: The legal implication of refusing Miss Pearce’s application is that she may lodge
an appeal.

CONSULTATIONS

| confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: Mr Jonathan Morgan Head of Homes and Safer Communities

1.Local Member(s):

No local member involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.
2.Community / Town Council:

No Community / Town Council involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.
3.Relevant Partners:

The Responsible Authorities have been consulted regarding the application.
4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations:

There are no other organisations involved and therefore no consultation necessary.

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

Application Form and S Pearce Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen
File Contents.

Licensing Policy Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen

National Guidance Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOorRarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o 2 YOUR cOUNciLdoitonline Page 7
“nty Cont www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - SARAH PEARCE, FLAT 2. 2-4 NORTON ROAD, PENYGROES, LLANELLI SA14 7RS.



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Tuesday, 26 March 2019
PRESENT: Councillor H.l. Jones (Chair)

Councillors:
W.T. Evans, A.S.J. McPherson

Also present as Observers:
J.S. Phillips and E.G. Thomas

Present as representatives of a Responsible Authority:
E. Jones, Principal Licensing Officer, Carmarthenshire County Council
M Price, Dyfed Powys Police Force

The following Officers were in attendance:
A. Evans, Assistant Solicitor

K. Smith, Licensing Officer

E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP.-10.00 -11.10 am
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - SARAH PEARCE, FLAT 2. 2-4
NORTON ROAD, PENYGROES, LLANELLI SA14 7RS.

The Assistant Solicitor briefed all present on the procedure for the meeting and
advised the Sub- Committee that an application had been received for the grant of
a personal licence for Miss Sarah Pearce of Flat 2, 2-4 Norton Road, Penygroes,
Llanelli, SA14 7RS.

The Committee were asked to consider an application from Miss Sarah Pearce for
a personal licence, under Section 117 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The police had objected to the Application under section 120(5) of the Licensing
Act 2003, as the applicant had been convicted of a “relevant offence” listed in
Schedule 4 of the Act, and were of the view that granting the licence would
undermine the Crime Prevention Objective in the 2003 Act.

The Sub-Committee received observations from the Police representative
regarding the convictions and both the applicant, and the Sub-Committee, were
provided with an opportunity of questioning the evidence provided by the Police
representative.

The applicant, who was supported by her mother thereupon addressed the Sub-
Committee in support of her application, and the Sub-Committee and the Police
representative were afforded the opportunity of questioning the evidence provided.

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
G, =2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The applicant also submitted two written representations in support of her
application.

The Sub-Committee thereupon

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

Following the adjournment, the Sub-Committee reconvened to advise of its
decision. Having considered all the evidence before it, the Sub-Committee

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Miss Pearce’s application for a personal
license under the Licensing Act 2003 be refused.

Reason

The Committee having regard to the evidence and representation presented, was
not satisfied that Miss Pearce was a fit and proper person to hold a licence and
that granting the licence was likely to give rise to crime and disorder and would
undermine the Crime Prevention Objective of the Licensing Act 2003.

CHAIR DATE

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
G, =2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



